operating results are classified below continuing operations in the "Reunion
Industries Historical" column.

   Pro forma data are based on assumptions and include adjustments as
explained in the notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed
financial statements.  The pro forma data are not necessarily indicative of
the financial results that would have occurred had the transactions been
effective on the dates indicated above, and should not be viewed as indicative
of operations in future periods.  The unaudited pro forma consolidated
condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes and with the Registrant's financial statements as filed
with the SEC.

   - 4 -

   REUNION INDUSTRIES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AT JUNE 30, 2002 (in thousands)

   Reunion   Less
   Industries   Kingway   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Consolid.
   ----------   ----------   -------------   -----------
   ASSETS:
Cash and equivalents   $   385   $   -   $ 25,000  (1)   $
   (881) (1)
   (24,119) (2)   385
Receivables, net   12,963   -   -   12,963
Advances to employees   213   -   -   213
Inventories, net   7,906   -   -   7,906
Other current assets   1,212   -   550  (2)
   2,731  (3)   4,493
Net assets of discontinued
  operations   6,522   (7,851)   1,329  (5)   -
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Total current assets   29,201   (7,851)   4,610   25,960
Property, net   17,819   -   -   17,819
Due from related parties   1,511   -   -   1,511
Goodwill, net   11,443   -   (436) (4)   11,007
Assets of discontinued
  operations   15,380   (15,330)   (50) (5)   -
Other assets, net   3,003   -   -   3,003
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Total assets   $ 78,357   $(23,181)  $  4,124   $ 59,300
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT:
Debt in default   $ 59,640   $   -   $ (4,108) (2)   $
   (18,961) (2)   36,571

Edgar Filing: REUNION INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K

3

Current maturities of debt   87   -   -   87
Trade payables   13,707   -   -   13,707
Due to related parties   1,839   -   -   1,839
Other current liabilities   17,438   -   (500) (2)   16,938
Net liabilities of
  discontinued operations   -   -   1,279  (5)   1,279
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Total current liabilities 92,711   -   (22,290)   70,421
Debt - long-term   4,770   -   -   4,770
Debt - related party   4,615   -   -   4,615
Other liabilities   1,889   -   -   1,889
Intercompany   -   (23,181)   24,119  (1)
   (938) (3)   -
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Total liabilities   103,985   (23,181)   891   81,695
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Common stock   156   -   -   156
Paid-in capital   25,064   -   -   25,064
Accumulated deficit   (49,712)   -   3,669  (3)
   (436) (4)   (46,479)
Accumulated other
  comprehensive loss   (1,136)   -   -   (1,136)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Stockholder's deficit   (25,628)   -   3,233   (22,395)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Total liabilities and
   stockholders' deficit $ 78,357   $(23,181)  $  4,124   $ 59,300
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   - 5 -

   REUNION INDUSTRIES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Reunion   Less
   Industries   Kingway   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Consolid.
   ----------   ----------   -------------   -----------
Sales   $ 36,301   $   -   $   -   $ 36,301
Operating Costs and
  Expenses:
Cost of sales   32,249   -   -   32,249
Selling, general and
  administrative   7,042   -   -   7,042
Other (income) expense   (781)   -   -   (781)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating profit (loss)   (2,209)   -   -   (2,209)

Interest expense   3,902   -   (978) (a)   2,924
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Loss from continuing
  operations before
  income taxes   (6,111)   -   978   (5,133)

Provision for (benefit
  from) income taxes   -   -   -   -
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Loss from continuing
  operations   $ (6,111)   $   -   $   978   $ (5,133)
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Edgar Filing: REUNION INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K

4

Loss from continuing
  operations per common share:

Basic and diluted   $  (0.39)   $  (0.33)
   ========   ========

Weighted average number
  of common shares

Basic and diluted   15,691   15,691
   ========   ========

   - 6 -

   REUNION INDUSTRIES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Reunion   Less
   Industries   Kingway   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Consolid.
   ----------   ----------   -------------   -----------
Sales   $ 99,495   $   -   $   -   $ 99,495
Operating Costs and
  Expenses:
Cost of sales   84,457   -   -   84,457
Selling, general and
  administrative   15,718   -   -   15,718
Provision for restructuring  6,811   -   -   6,811
Other (income) expense   1,727   -   (898) (b)   829
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating profit (loss)   (9,218)   -   898   (8,320)

Interest expense   7,057   -   (74) (c)   6,983
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Loss from continuing
  operations before
  income taxes   (16,275)   -   972   (15,303)

Provision for (benefit
  from) income taxes   12,678   -   -   12,678
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Loss from continuing
  operations   $(28,953)   $   -   $   972   $(27,981)
   ========   ========   ========   ========
Loss from continuing
  operations per common share:

Basic and diluted   $  (1.86)   $  (1.80)
   ========   ========

Weighted average number
  of common shares:

Basic   15,587   15,587
   ========   ========

Diluted   15,612   15,612
   ========   ========